
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 7 September 
2022 

10.00 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Performance and 

Overview Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Kirsty Jennings 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868841 
E-mail: kirsty.jennings@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
PART 1 - Business to be discussed  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Declaration of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
  
 

 

 
1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on Wednesday 6th July 
2022. 
  
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Finance Report, Quarter 1, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 13 - 20) 

 
3 Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 21 - 62) 

 
4 Programme Report, Quarter 1, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 63 - 76) 

 
5 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 77 - 88) 

 
6 Safety Central Annual Report 2021-22  

 
(Pages 89 - 100) 

 
7 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2021-22  

 
(Pages 101 - 
106)  

8 Prosecutions Annual Report 2021-22  
 

(Pages 107 - 
110)  

9 North West Fire Control Annual Report 2021-22  
 

(Pages 111 - 
120)  



 

10 Environment and Climate Change 6 Month Update Report, 
September 2022  
 

(Pages 121 - 
126) 

 
11 Forward Work Programme 2022-23  

 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme. 
  
 

(Pages 127 - 
128) 

 
PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, James Nicholas, 
Peter Walker, Peter Wheeler and Norman Wright. 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

   
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jonathan Parry and 

independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett. 
  

C   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
   

D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 2nd March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2021-22  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report, which provided an update on the performance for each of the Service’s Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 4, 2021-22. 
  
The Group Manager referred Members to the KPI relating to the number of death
[...]
nce’. This means that there was a good 
system of internal control designed to meet the system objectives and that controls 
were generally being applied consistently throughout the organisation, and that 
controls were generally applied ‘consistently’. 
  
Anne-Marie Harrop gave an update on the progress for the key areas on:- 
  
-         Cyber Organisational Controls; 
-         Working Time Arrangements: and 
-         Operational Debrief and Learning. 
  
Anne-Marie Harrop advised the Audit Plan was on track and no concerns were 
brought to Members’ attention. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

2021-22: Internal Audit Progress Report: and Internal Audit Follow Up 
Summary Report be noted. 

  
5   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021-22  

 
 The Planning and Performance and Risk Manager, Joint Corporate Services, 

introduced the report which provided Members with an update about risk 
management. 
  
Scrutiny of risk was undertaken at the Risk Management Board held in March and 
October each year, chaired by the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive. 118 risks 
were identified at a department and strategic level, they were RAG rated and 
managed on the Cheshire Planning System. 
  

Page 9



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

4 
 

The Planning and Performance and Risk Manager drew Members’ attention to the 
‘deep dives’ that had been presented to the Risk Management Board and the next 
steps and focus for 2022-23. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Annual Risk Management Report 2021-22 be noted. 
  

6   ANNUAL TRAINING PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021-22  
 

 The Head of Operational Policy and Assurance provided Members with an update 
on the training arrangements and performance throughout the training year 2021-22.  
  
He advised Members about the challenges of maximizing the facilities of the training 
centre with the new training team throughout the Covid
[...]
Actual 
(Primary) 
(Secondary) 

 
 

Q4 Target 
(Primary) 
(Secondary) 

 
57 
134 

Q4 Actual 
(Primary) 
(Secondary) 

 
 

YTD Cumulative Target 
(Primary) 
(Secondary) 

 
248 
797 

YTD Cumulative Actual 
(Primary) 
(Secondary) 

 
53 
298 

Deliberate Primary Fires                              Deliberate Secondary Fires 
Previous Status Current Status Previous Status Current Status 

 
N/A 

 

 
N/A 

 

Summary of Current Performance 
 
Deliberate Primary Fires  
 

 
 
As defined in the Incident Recording System (IRS) primary fires include all fires in buildings, vehicles and 
outdoor structures or any fire involving casualties, rescues or fires attended by five or more appliances. 

RG

Page 33



 

 
 

 
Overall, 53 deliberate primary fires were recorded at the end of Quarter 1, against a target of 68.  Overall, 
the station areas with the highest number of incidents are Runcorn (13), Warrington (31) and Wilmslow 
(7) 
 
Across Cheshire, 22 incidents (41.5%) involved the deliberate ignition of a road vehicle. Of these 10 
involved motorcycles, all of which occurred in Widnes, Warrington and Runcorn. 
 

Unitary area Number of 
Deliberate 

Primary Fires 
Cheshire East 16 

Cheshire West and 
Chester 8 

Halton 19 
Warrington 10 

Total 53 
 
Deliberate Secondary Fires 
 

 
 
As defined in the Incident Recording System (IRS), Secondary Fires are fire incidents that did not meet 
the criteria of a primary fire, did not involve casualties and were attended by four or fewer appliances.  
 
The number of deliberate secondary fires recorded at the end of Quarter 1 was 298, which is 54 incidents 
over target. The highest number of incidents have been in the following station areas – Runcorn (51), 
Widnes (42), and Ellesmere Port (35). These three station areas account for 43% of all incidents. 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
 

Unitary area Number of 
Deliberate 

Secondary Fires 
Cheshire East 77 

Cheshire West and 
Chester 75 

Halton 98 
Warrington 48 

Total 
[...]

and referred LGBT+ people to specific services relevant to their needs.  

Improving diversity in the workforce 

10. Over the last year, there has been a slight increase of LGBT+ staff working in the 
service, including at senior level. One year ago, the number of staff identifying 
as LGBT+ was 3.2% and this has now increased to 3.5%.  

11. The Service continues to make incremental progress regarding increasing the 
number of women in the organisation. It uses a range of targeted measures to 
recruit women as part of its positive action work, which aims to tackle the under-
representation of certain groups within the workforce. For example, recruitment 
events were organised to target female sports teams during our previous 
recruitment campaign.  Measures such as these have helped increase female 
representation from 18.8% to 20.2% of the workforce in the past year.   

12. However, there are five fewer females in operational roles (9.1% of operational 
roles) compared to last year (9.3%). However, the number of female firefighters 
has increased by 50% since 2018, when only 6% of operational roles were held 
by women.  

13. The Service has seen a slight increase in ethnic diversity amongst its staff. Non-
White British staff now make up 4.7% of the workforce, compared to 4.3% in 
2021. Although more improvement is needed, there has been a sustained 
incremental increase in recent years. A targeted social media campaign was 
developed for the most recent round of wholetime firefighter recruitment, which 
helped to attract 149 non-White British applicants, equating to 7.6% of the  
total applicants. According to 2011 Census data, only 3.1% of the Cheshire 
population was from an ethnic minority background (2021 Census data is due 
later this year). 

Page 102



 
 

14. Recruiting staff with disabilities into the fire and rescue sector is an ongoing 
challenge. People often ‘deselect’ themselves based on assumptions about the 
role of a firefighter and other r
[...]

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 7TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PREVENTION AND PROTECTION  
AUTHOR: STEWART MARTINDALE 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: PROSECUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present an update on prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform (Fire 

Safety) Order 2005 (the Order) during the financial year 2021-22. 
 

Recommended that: 
 [1] the contents of the paper be noted. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Order was introduced on the 1st of October 2006 and it had the effect 

of widening the range of premises that fire and rescue services had powers 
to inspect.  
 

3. Depending on the seriousness of a regulatory breach, inspectors have a 
range of enforcement options available to them ranging from educate and 
inform, through to prosecution.  
 

Prosecutions summary 
 
4. Protection, supported by the Joint Legal Team and external solicitors, in the 

year 2021/22 undertook one prosecution.  It was successful (see Appendix 
to this report).   

 
5. The Service secured extensive press coverage, providing public 

reassurance about its regulatory effectiveness and sending a clear 
message of deterrent to other businesses. 

 
6. There are currently eight cases in various stages of the prosecution 

process. These include 3 cases going to trial in the Crown Court, 1 case 
due in the Magistrate’s Court and 4 cases with individuals under 
investigation. 

 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
Financial implications 
 
7. Where the Authority successfully prosecutes cases it may be awarded costs 

to cover its own solicitor’s fees and staff time. The Authority maintains a 
prosecution reserve capped at £300k (any additional costs are transferred 
to the general reserve).  The reserve stands at £279,414.51 - as at 28/06/22.  

 
Legal implications 
 
8. Adherence to legal requirements when undertaki
[...]
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

Emergency 
Calls 

42,961 43,583 38,584 37,462 162,590 

Admin Calls 29,226 29,432 29,364 29,507 117,377 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



5. Performance from 2019-20 and 2020-21 showed a 6% decrease in emergency 
calls. Performance between 2020-21 and 2021-22 saw a rise of 19%. This 
increase was in part due to Covid-19 creating a false reduction in calls in 2020-
21 due to the impact of lockdown. The two incident types seeing the biggest 
increases are Road Traffic Collisions up 64.8% (147 incidents) compared to 
2020-21 (Covid-19 travel restrictions in place) and NWAS Gain Entry incidents 
up 41.1% (67 incidents). 

 

6. Call volume across the region was impacted by back-to-back storms with 
Storms Franklin and Eunice in Q4. 
 
Call challenging 

 

7. Control Room Operatives (CRO’s) are trained to challenge specific call types 
and ask additional questions to identify whether FRS attendance is required.  
These include Automatic Fire Alarms, (AFA’s) Animal Rescues, Bonfires and 
Gaining Entry incidents.  The table below shows a breakdown by quarter of the 
number of calls that were challenged and their subsequent outcomes for all 4 
FRS’s. 

 

 
8. The call challenge data reports on incidents where CRO’s have to run the formal 

call challenges. These related to automatic fire alarms, NWAS gain entry and 
bonfire incident types where pre-mobilising screening is required prior to 
mobilising.  

 
9. The majority of non-mobilisations relate to calls from AFAs where approximately 

half of all calls received do not generate a service attendance. The success of 
the call challenge protocols introduced by the service has prompted 
neighbouring services to implement similar arrangements.   

Time to answer Emergency Calls 
 

10. A national target was set by the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC), and it is 
against this target that NWFC has been reporting. A target of 95% of emergency 
calls should be answered in 10 seconds, or less. 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
[...]
ems 5,6,7,8 and 9 

Standing Items: 
Items 1,2,3 and 4 

Annual Items: 
Items 5 and 8 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
	2 Finance Report, Quarter 1, 2022-23
	3 Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2022-23
	4 Programme Report, Quarter 1, 2022-23
	Item 4b - Appendix 1 Quarter 1 - Programme Health Report 2022-2023 v1.1

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1, 2022-23
	Item 5b - MIAA CFRS Progress Report 22-23 Sept Update

	6 Safety Central Annual Report 2021-22
	Item 6b - ANNUAL REPORT 21-22 V3

	7 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2021-22
	8 Prosecutions Annual Report 2021-22
	CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
	MEETING OF:	PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
	DATE:	7th SEPTEMBER 2022
	REPORT OF:	HEAD OF PREVENTION AND PROTECTION
	AUTHOR:	STEWART MARTINDALE
	________________________________________________________________
	SUBJECT:	PROSECUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
	________________________________________________________________
	Purpose of Report
	1.	To present an update on prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (the Order) during the financial year 2021-22.
	Background
	2.	The Order was introduced on the 1st of October 2006 and it had the effect of widening the range of premises that fire and rescue services had powers to inspect.
	3.	Depending on the seriousness of a regulatory breach, inspectors have a range of enforcement options available to them ranging from educate and inform, through to prosecution.
	Prosecutions summary
	4.	Protection, supported by the Joint Legal Team and external solicitors, in the year 2021/22 undertook one prosecution.  It was successful (see Appendix to this report).
	5.	The Service secured extensive press coverage, providing public reassurance about its regulatory effectiveness and sending a clear message of deterrent to other businesses.
	6.	There are currently eight cases in various stages of the prosecution process. These include 3 cases going to trial in the Crown Court, 1 case due in the Magistrate’s Court and 4 cases with individuals under investigation.
	Financial implications
	Legal implications
	8.	Adherence to legal requirements when undertaking prosecutions and investigations is vital in preserving the reputation of the Service. The aim is to guide, educate and assist commercial business owners to make their premises safe for users, employers and the wider community.  The Service prosecutes only when appropriate and the prospect of success is high.  More speculative or aggressive use of the Order in court could result in awards of costs against the Authority, reputational damage and resource implications which would affect the Service as a whole and not serve the interest of the public.
	Equality and Diversity implications
	9.	Due to an increase in serious fires locally and nationally which involve certain types of fast food outlets, officers have, over recent years, visited more of these businesses to help them reduce risk and comply with regulations. This, in the most high risk premises, has resulted in an increase in enforcement action involving businesses which are frequently owned and operated by members of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities. An Equality Impact Assessment for this work has been completed.

	Environmental implications
	10.	Effective enforcement reduces the risk of fire and therefore contributes to reduced emissions, water use and CO2 release associated with transporting and producing re-building products.

	9 North West Fire Control Annual Report 2021-22
	10 Environment and Climate Change 6 Month Update Report, September 2022
	11 Forward Work Programme 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 7 September 2022

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
held on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler
Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris, Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, James Nicholas,
Peter Walker, Norman Wright and independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett.
1

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

A

Recording of Meeting
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wheeler.

C

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D

Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on
Wednesday 6th July 2022, be confirmed as a correct record.

2

FINANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1, 2022-23
The Treasurer introduced the report, which provided Members with a review of the
Service’s forecast financial performance and information about progress with the
2022-23 capital projects.
He drew Member’s attention to the Forecast Revenue Spending with the overall
position at the end of Quarter 1 forecasting an overspend of £68k. He stated that no
pay awards for 2022/23 had been agreed. A 3% increase had been included in the
budget and if a pay award exceeded this it would have a significant impact.
The Treasurer referred Members to Appendix 2, the Movement in Reserves 2022-23
and outlined the proposed movements to and from the reserves.

1

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 7 September 2022

A Member asked about progress with the purchase of 9 houses in Wilmslow. The
Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that 5 properties were in the process of being
purchased and that work work was continuing to identify other potential properties.
Hybrid crewing options were also being investigated to enable the project to
proceed.
A Member asked how the increased energy costs were affecting the budget. The
Treasurer advised Members that the Service had agreements in place for the supply
of energy, that the bills were being regularly monitored and that any significant
concerns would be reported back to the Authority.
Members were satisfied with the content of the report and approved the movement
in reserves set out in Appendix 2.
RESOLVED: That

3

[1]

the Finance Report – Quarter 1 2022-23 be noted; and

[2]

the movement in reserves set out in Appendix 2 be approved.

PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1, 2022-23
The Head of Service Improvement introduced the report, which provided an update
on the Service’s Quarter 1 2022-23 performance for each of the Key Performance
Indicators (KPIs). The report included the Corporate Scorecard, which reflected the
Quarter 1 position against targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the
KPIs.
The Head of Service Improvement focussed on the KPIs where targets had not been
achieved, providing further context.
•

The figure for the Number of Deaths in Primary Fires stood at 4 for Quarter 1.
Two of the victims were registered on SAFFIRE and the fire investigation
reports were being compiled on two ofthe victims from June. The Safe and
Well targeting methodology was under review and this would be incorporated
within the Service Improvement Review.

•

The Number of Deliberate Primary Fires, 22 of the incidents (41.5%) involved
the deliberate ignition of a road vehicle. Of these 10 involved motorcycles, all
of which occurred in Runcorn, Warrington and Widnesn. The Prevention
department and individual crews were working with the police, local
authorities, and other partners to reduce the incidents.

•

The number of Safe and Well (SaW) visits delivered to properties of
Heightened Risk was impacted due to staff shortages within the Prevention
department. 4744 SaW visits were completed in Quarter 1, against a target of
7500. The Service is continuing with a recruitment campaign to fill the vacant
positions.

2

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 7 September 2022

•

The Risk Based Inspection Programme (RBIP) Quarter 1 target was missed
by 59 audits, due to resources being redirected. The missed audits had been
arranged for Quarter 2.

•

The On-Call Fire Engine Availability was at 53% in Quarter 1 against a target
of 85%. The ongoing Fire Cover Review would assess the long-term
sustainability of the On-Call model and its conclusions would be reported
back to the Fire Authority.

A Member questioned if electric vehicles were more likely to cause fatalities if they
were involved in a road traffic accident. The Head of Service Improvement advised
that electric vehicles were not any less safe. However, there were more issues to
deal with in extinguishing a fire involving an electric vehicle. The Head of
Operational Policy and Assurance advised that the North West Region were looking
to collaborate to purchase a water skip system to be used to extinguish electrical
vehicle fires.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
4

the Performance Report – Quarter 1, 2022-23 be noted.

PROGRAMME REPORT, QUARTER 1, 2022-23
The Head of Service Improvement provided Members with an update on the
Service’s programmes and projects. He mentioned the following:
•

There had been a delay in the temporary fire station being available at Crewe,
which was a pre-requisite before the existing fire station could be demolished
and replaced. A full update on overall the station modernisation programme
would be given at the Members’ Planning Day;

•

The purchase of the water carrier was now complete and stationed at Crewe
for deployment around the county;

•

The Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme status was red.
This is a Government led project and not under CFRS control; and

•

In September the first draft of the Road Safety Strategy Plan for Cheshire was
due to be issued.

A Member questioned how the Crewe Fire Station build programme was being
impacted by the rising build costs. The Treasurer advised that an additional £375k
had been allocated and included in the build contract. This was intended to protect
the Authority from certain cost increases associated with the project. Regular
project team meetings were taking place, with costs being closely monitored.
A Member asked how On-Call was impacted by the migration of On-Call firefighters
to Wholetime positions. The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that migration did
affect On-Call. However migration was encouraged as it was a key route into a
Wholetime role with dual roles helping to support the On-Call system.
3

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 7 September 2022

RESOLVED: That
[1]
5

the Programme Report – Quarter 1 2022-23 be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 1, 2022-23
Charles Black, Principal Auditor from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), was in
attendance to present the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1, 2022-23
He drew Members’ attention to the key messages:•
•
•

the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Briefing Report had been issued
the Business Continuity Planning Draft Report was in progress
two audits (Blue Light Collaboration and Microsoft 365) had been deferred
until Quarter 4, January 2023.

Charles Black advised that the plan was on track and no concerns were brought to
Members’ attention.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
6

the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1 2022-23 be noted.

SAFETY CENTRAL ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
The Safety Central Manager introduced the report, which presented a review of the
performance of Safety Central between 1st April 2021 and 31st March 2022.
She explained the report was briefer in format due to the closure of the Centre
during the Covid Pandemic and the phased re-introduction of the Centre’s activity
during 2021/22.
The Safety Central Manager outlined the changes to the staffing team and the
engagement of the volunteers throughout the year. 23 volunteers had been retained
with 1 more going through the recruitment process. A priority for 2022 was the
recruitment of further volunteers.
She explained the performance figures for visiting schools and those schools
identified within the top 10% and 20% of the multiple deprivation index (MDI) within
Cheshire.
A Member asked how volunteers were recruited. The Safety Central Manager
advised that recruitment was done through many channels, using social media,
recruitment events, open days at the Centre, radio and word of mouth. A Member
suggested the CFRS Step Away programme could be used to encourage volunteers
from staff about to retire.

4

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 7 September 2022

A Member asked why there were no schools falling within the MDI booked into the
Centre from within the Cheshire West and Chester area. The Safety Central
Manager advised that they would have been contacted; however, they had not
booked yet. It was agreed that the Members would be sent a list of the schools that
had booked so that they could promote the Centre to those that had yet to take up
the offer. It was also noted that Councils had a discretionary budget which could be
used to help with the transport costs if this was a barrier preventing a school visit.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
7

the Safety Central Annual Report 2021-22 be noted.

EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
The Head of Communications and Engagement introduced the report, which
provided a summary of key issues covered in the Service’s Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion Annual Report 2021-22. He stated that Benji Evans, had now left the
Service and the position of Equality & Inclusion Officer was being advertised.
The Head of Communications and Engagement referred Members to the Key
Accomplishments, in particular:
•

the Service achieved second place in the Stonewall Top 100 Workplace
Equality Index (WEI), it’s highest-ever ranking, and retained its position as the
UK’s most inclusive emergency service;

•

the Service had seen a slight increase in ethnic diversity amongst its staff.
Non-White British staff now make up 4.7% of the workforce, compared to
4.3% in 2021;

•

3.4% of the Service’s employees declare a disability, which was a slight
increase on 2.9% last year;

•

strengthening of staff networks including, Limitless Women’s Network, the
Race Equality and Cultural Heritage (REACH) Network, and the
Neurodiversity Network;

A Member questioned how the Service supports staff who are transitioning. The
Head of Communications and Engagement advised that the Trans Guidance and the
Service’s LGBT+ allies booklet had been updated and there was clear guidance on
transitioning within the manager’s handbook to enable managers to support staff at
every stage.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2021-22 be
noted.

5

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 7 September 2022

8

PROSECUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
The Protection Group Manager introduced the report which presented an update on
Cheshire Fire Authority’s prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety)
Order 2005 during the financial year 2021-22. Last year there was one successful
prosecution.
There were currently eight cases in various stages of the prosecution process.
These include 3 cases going to trial in the Crown Court, 1 case due in the
Magistrate’s Court and 4 cases with individuals under investigation.
The Protection Group Manager summarised the successful prosecution case of the
owner of Mr Pizza in Crewe.
A Member observed that the prosecution had taken 3 years and asked if this was
typical. The Protection Group Manager advised that there had been disruption to
investigating cases and a backlog in prosecutions due to the Covid Pandemic. It was
also possible that fire safety may not be one of the highest priority areas for the
courts, which appeared to be under pressure.
A Member questioned if the Service worked with local authorities on houses of
multiple usage. The Protection Group Manager advised that such properties
engaged dual enforcement; a local authority would have the jurisdiction for private
areas and the Service would have authority over the commercial areas.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

9

the contents of the Prosecutions Annual Report 2021-22 be noted.

NORTH WEST FIRE CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22
A Station Manager, who acted as the Single Point of Contract with North West Fire
Control introduced the report which provided information about the performance of
North West Fire Control (NWFC) during the year 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022.
He summarised the call handling performance comparing 2020-21 and 2021-22,
which showed a rise of 19% in the number of calls. This increase was in part due to
Covid Pandemic creating a false reduction in calls in 2020- 21 e.g. due to the impact
of lockdown.
The two incident types seeing the biggest increases were Road Traffic Collisions up
64.8% (147 incidents) and NWAS Gain Entry incidents, up 41.1% (67 incidents).
The Station Manager outlined new technology that was being utilised by NWFC;
999eye, a technical solution where NWFC could use a caller’s smart mobile phone
to view the incident being reported; Rapid Rescue Response Units went live at
NWFC in June; Fire Survival Guidance power app, an electronic solution to enhance
CFRS and NWFC ability to co-ordinate major incidents for example, high-rise fires
6

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 7 September 2022

where there were multiple calls received at NWFC; and LifeX, an upgraded
telephony system to identify a caller’s location down to 1 metre.
A Member questioned if the new technology could be a hindrance if NWFC received
multiple calls for the same incident. The Station Manager advised that the
technology was used to enhance the information and it does not prevent the initial
mobilisation and was not used to downgrade an incident. When NWFC receives
multiple calls for the same incident this was managed in the room by a team leader
and they were well trained to interpret the information being received.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
10

the North West Fire Control Annual Report 2021-22 be noted.

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE 6 MONTH UPDATE REPORT,
SEPTEMBER 2022
The Environment and Sustainability Lead, Joint Corporate Services introduced the
report, which provided an update on the progress that was being made by the
Service in relation to the environment and climate change agenda.
The report showed a reduction of 59% of carbon emissions from the 2017 baseline.
A Member questioned if battery storage connected to a photovoltaic system was
worth the cost. The Environment and Sustainability Lead advised that it was very
beneficial because in certain areas, not all the self-generated power could be
returned to the grid. The stored energy could be used during periods when no
power was being generated by the system.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
the Environment and Climate Change 6 Month Update Report,
September 2022 be noted.

11

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23
The table included those items that had been identified/agreed to date. On this
occasion the plan was not altered and no items were added.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

the Forward Work Programme be noted.

7

